
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  1/10/22 

AGENDA ITEM: 
Mental Health Alternatives Program (MAP) Court –Bridgeways Agreement 
PREPARED BY:  DIRECTOR APPROVAL: 
Gloria Hirashima, Chief Administrative Officer 
Judge Lorrie Towers and Judge Fred Gillings 
DEPARTMENT:  
Executive 
ATTACHMENTS: 

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:  
$50,000 

SUMMARY:  

The Marysville Municipal Court has participated in a Mental Health Alternatives program called 
MAP Court.  The program has been supported by a local nonprofit Bridgeways, who has 
provided liasons to assist the individuals participating in the program.  The City’s Court, Legal 
and Public defense staff have also supported the program.  The initial funding for the program 
lasted approximately two and a half years, through 2020.  The City funded the program extension 
for 2021.  Continuation of the program requires funding to Bridgeways in the amount of $50,000 
annually from Marysville to fund .5 FTE.  The proposed agreement would extend the program 
through 2022.  The City of Everett has entered into a similar agreement at the same level of 
funding ($50,000) funding .5 FTE.   

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize mayor to sign the agreement with Bridgeways 
funding the continuation of the Mental Health Alternatives Program (MAP Court) for 2022. 

Item 9 - 1



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT - Page 1 of 2 
Form T Rev. 06/2020 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE 
AND BRIDGEWAYS 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 (“Supplemental Agreement No. 1”) is 
made and entered into as of the date of the last signature below, by and between the City of 
Marysville, a Washington State municipal corporation (“City”) and Bridgeways, a Washington 
nonprofit corporation (“Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into an agreement for Mental Health 
Alternatives Program Court Liaison (the “Original Agreement”), said Original Agreement being 
dated January 1, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to supplement the Original Agreement, by extending the term of 
the Original Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, covenants, and performances 
contained herein or attached and incorporated, and made a part hereof, the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 

1. Section II.A of the Original Agreement, “TIME OF PERFORMANCE”, is amended to
provide that the term will terminate at midnight on December 31, 2022. 

2. Each and every provision of the Original Agreement for Professional Services dated
January 1, 2021, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified herein. 

DATED this ______ day of ___________________, 2022. 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

By ______________________________ 
Jon Nehring, 

Mayor DATED this ______ day of ___________________, 

2022. BRIDGEWAYS 

By _________________________________ 
[Name] 
Its:  [Title] 

Item 9 - 2



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT - Page 2 of 2 
Form T Rev. 06/2020 

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 

______________________________ 
________________, Deputy City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

______________________________ 
Jon Walker, City Attorney 

Item 9 - 3




